

No. 04-5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE GOVERNMENT OF
THE UNITED MEXICAN STATES IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN**

SANDRA L. BABCOCK
2520 Park Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55404
(612) 871-5080

Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The United States and Mexico Have Consistently Recognized That When a Dispute Is Submitted by Mutual Consent to an International Tribunal, the Resulting Judgment Is Binding.....	4
II. The Protection of Nationals Abroad Has Long Been a Priority of Both Mexico and the United States.....	11
A. Mexico Has an Active and Longstanding Tradition of Providing Extensive Consular Services to Its Nationals.....	12
B. The United States Has Been a Forceful Advocate for the Consular Rights of American Citizens Detained in Mexico.....	17
III. The International Court of Justice Issued a Binding Judgment that Adjudicated the Rights of Individual Mexican Nationals.....	20
IV. The United States Is Obligated to Fully Implement the <i>Avena</i> Judgment.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	29
<i>Frelinghuysen v. United States ex rel. Key</i> , 110 U.S. 63 (1884).....	6, 7
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	20
<i>La Abra Silver Mining Company v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 423 (1899).....	7
<i>United Mexican States v. Woods</i> , 126 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	22

State Cases

Respondent’s Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order, No. 675430-A (339th Dist. Ct., Tex. Jan. 22, 2001).....	22
<i>Torres v. State</i> , No. PCD-04-442 (Okla. Crim. App. May 13, 2004).....	14
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 46 P.3d 703 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001).....	15

International Cases

<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 128 (Mar. 31)	passim
<i>B.E. Chattin (United States v. Mexico)</i> , Opinions of the Commissioners 422 (1926).....	18
<i>Francisco Quintanilla (Mexico v. United States)</i> , Opinions of the Commissioners 136 (1926)	5
<i>Harry Roberts (United States v. Mexico)</i> , Opinions of the Commissioners 100 (1926).....	18
<i>Metalclad Corp. v. United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/1 (ICSID AF) (Aug. 30, 2000).....	5, 10
OC-16/99, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Oct. 1, 1999).....	22
<i>Walter H. Faulkner (United States v. Mexico)</i> , Opinions of the Commissioners 86 (1926).....	18

Treaties

Air Transport Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the United Mexican States, Aug. 15, 1960, U.S.-Mex., 12 U.S.T. 60.....	3
Consular Convention Between the United Mexican States and the United States of America, Aug. 12, 1942, U.S.- Mex., 57 Stat. 800.....	11

Convention Between the United States of America and the Republic of Mexico for the Adjustment of Claims, July 4, 1868, U.S.-Mex., 115 Stat. 679	6
Convention for the Arbitration of the Chamizal Case, June 24, 1910, U.S.-Mex., 36 Stat. 2481	8
Convention for the Avoidance of Double Taxation and the Prevention of Fiscal Evasion with Respect to Taxes on Income, Sept. 18, 1992, U.S.-Mex., 1992 U.S.T. LEXIS 193	3
Convention for the Solution of the Problem of the Chamizal, U.S.-Mex., Aug. 29, 1963, 15 U.S.T. 21	10
Convention on the Prohibition of the Development, Production, Stockpiling and Use of Chemical Weapons and on their Destruction, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 13, 1993, 14 U.N.T.S. 45.....	3
General Claims Convention, Sept. 8, 1923, U.S.-Mex., 43 Stat. 1730.....	18
International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution of the Sea by Oil, <i>opened for signature</i> May 12, 1954, 12 U.S.T. 2989.....	3
North American Free Trade Agreement, Dec. 17, 1992, U.S.-Can.-Mex., 32 I.L.M. 289	10
Optional Protocol Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, art. 1, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325.....	passim

Protocol for the Adjustment of Certain Contentions Arising Under What is Known as the "Pious Fund of the Californias," May 22, 1902, U.S.-Mex., 9 Bevans 12, 1902 U.S.T. LEXIS 50	8
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055, T.S. 993.....	29
U.N. Charter, <i>opened for signature</i> Jun. 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993.....	28
United Nations Convention Against Illicit Traffic in Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 20, 1988, 1988 U.S.T. LEXIS 194	3
Universal Copyright Convention, <i>opened for signature</i> Sept. 6, 1952, 6 U.S.T. 2731.....	3
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77	passim

Other Authorities

A.H. FELLER, THE MEXICAN CLAIMS COMMISSIONS (1935).5, 6	
A.M. STUYT, SURVEY OF INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATIONS 653 (1990).....	3
ALAN C. LAMBORN & STEPHEN P. MUMME, STATECRAFT, DOMESTIC POLITICS, AND FOREIGN POLICY MAKING: THE EL CHAMIZAL DISPUTE (1988)	8, 9

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, STANDARDS FOR THE APPOINTMENT AND PERFORMANCE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL IN DEATH PENALTY CASES (2003).....	22
ANTONIO GÓMEZ ROBLEDO, MEXICO Y EL ARBITRAJE INTERNACIONAL (1965).....	9
<i>Convention With Mexico for Solution of the Problem of the Chamizal: Hearings Before the Committee on Foreign Relations, United States Senate, 88th Cong.</i> (1963)....	9, 10
Counter-Memorial of the United States of America (Mex. v. U.S.), 2003 I.C.J. Pleadings (Avena and Other Mexican Nationals) (Nov. 3, 2003).....	17, 24
<i>Eye on Investors, Mexico Pays U.S. Company</i> , N. Y. TIMES, Oct. 29, 2001	10
FRANCIS J. WEBER, THE UNITED STATES VERSUS MEXICO: THE FINAL SETTLEMENT OF THE PIOUS FUND (1969)	8, 9
FREDERICK DUNN, THE DIPLOMATIC PROTECTION OF AMERICANS IN MEXICO (1933).....	4, 5, 6, 18
HOWARD N. MEYER, THE WORLD COURT IN ACTION: JUDGING AMONG THE NATIONS (2002).....	8
J. Palerm, B.R. Vincent, and K. Vincent, <i>Mexican Immigrants in Courts</i> , in IMMIGRANTS IN COURTS (Joanne Moore, ed., 1999)	14
JOHN BASSETT MOORE, 4 INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATIONS TO WHICH THE UNITED STATES HAS BEEN A PARTY (1898)5, 6	

Memorial of Mexico (Mex. v. U.S.), 2003 I.C.J. Pleadings (Avena and Other Mexican Nationals) (June 20, 2003)	13, 21, 22, 23
Mexico’s Application Instituting Proceedings, (Mex. v. U.S.), 2003 I.C.J. Pleadings (Avena and Other Mexican Nationals) (Jan. 9, 2003)	23
President’s Message to the Senate Transmitting the Convention for the Solution of the Problem of the Chamizal, 88 th Cong. (1963)	10
Raymond Bonner, <i>U.S. Bid to Execute Mexican Draws Fire</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 26, 2000	15
REPORT OF JACKSON H. RALSTON, IN THE MATTER OF THE CASE OF THE PIOUS FUND OF THE CALIFORNIAS (1902)	7, 8
<i>Reports of International Arbitral Awards</i> , v. IX at 5, U.N. Sales No. 59.V.5 (1948)	7
SHELDON B. LISS, A CENTURY OF DISAGREEMENT: THE CHAMIZAL DISPUTE (1965)	9
<i>Summary Records of Plenary Meetings and of the Meetings of the First and Second Committees</i> , U.N. Conference on Consular Relations, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.25/16 (1963)	12
<i>Transcript of the President’s News Conference on Foreign and Domestic Matters</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 6, 1962	10
<i>Two Mexicans Die in Electric Chair</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 28, 1921	14

U.S. Boundary Relations, 3 Whiteman DIGEST §30 (1964)..	4
<i>U.S. Citizens Imprisoned in Mexico: Hearings before the Subcommittee on International, Political and Military Affairs, 94th Cong. (1975)</i>	19, 20
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, CONSULAR NOTIFICATION AND ACCESS, FOREIGN EMBASSIES AND CONSULATES IN THE UNITED STATES	13
William Aceves, <i>The Vienna Convention on Consular Relations: A Study of Rights, Wrongs and Remedies</i> , 31 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 257 (1998).....	15
